Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017
7.00 pm at the
Civic Offices, St Nicholas Way, Sutton SM1 1EA



To all members of the Scrutiny Committee:Chair:
Vice-Chair
Councillors:

Councillor Pathumal Ali
Councillor Edward Joyce
Chris Williams, Mary Burstow, David Bartolucci, Nick Emmerson,
Doug Hunt, Edward Joyce, Patrick McManus, Ali Mirhashem and
Callum Morton

Substitutes:

Neil Garratt, Vincent Galligan, Sunita Gordon, Holly Ramsey and
Nali Patel

This is a Council meeting held in public. Additional representations are at the invitation of the Chair
of the Committee. If you are a relevant organisation and you wish to submit representations on a
proposal contained within the reports to this agenda please submit a request via Committee
Services three working days before the meeting date.
Members of the public have a statutory entitlement to record meetings to which they are admitted,
subject to it not disrupting the meeting. They should record only the meeting and not the audience.
Anyone proposing to make a recording must inform the Committee Services contact below before
the meeting. Mobile devices can interfere with the wireless microphones and induction loop, and if
that is the case the Chair may require that such devices are turned off.
This meeting will be recorded and made available on the Council’s website.

Niall Bolger
Chief Executive
Friday 30 June 2017

Enquiries to: Aimee Wittams-Smith, Democratic Services Officer
Tel.: 020 8770 4990, Email: committeeservices@sutton.gov.uk

Copies of reports are available in large print on request

AGENDA

1.

Apologies for absence and notifications of substitutes

2.

Minutes of the last meeting

3-8

To agree and sign as a correct record of the meeting held on 8 February 2017.
3.

Declarations of interest

4.

St Raphael's Hospice
Councillor Chris Williams to provide a verbal update following his visit to St
Raphael's Hospice.
Indicative timing: 5 minutes

5.

Healthwatch Update

9 - 58

David Williams, Chair of Healthwatch, and Pete Flavell, Healthwatch Sutton
Manager, to provide an update on the Healthwatch Sutton ‘Inpatient Care’
report.
Indicative timing: 15 minutes
6.

St George’s Mental Health Trust

59 - 68

David Bradley, Chief Executive of St Georges Mental Health NHS Trust invited
to provide an update and discuss new service arrangements.
Indicative timing: 20 minutes
7.

Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust - updates

69 - 86

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust to attend to
discuss the written update from the Trust on performance as well as progress
on the estates review and progress on the the recent CQC inspection action
plan
Indicative timing: 20 minutes
8.

Engagement on the future of Epsom and St Helier
Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust to introduce
engagement regarding future scenarios for Epsom and St Helier hospitals.
Indicative timing: 15 minutes

9.

Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) and NHS Sutton CCG
Dr Chris Elliott to attend from Sutton NHS Clinical Commissioning Group, to
provide an update on the South West London STP.
Indicative timing: 15 minutes

10.

Any urgent business
Brought forward at the discretion of the Chair.

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 1

Agenda Annex

CIVIC OFFICES, SUTTON
GROUND FLOOR MEETING ROOMS
FIRE PRECAUTIONS
If there is a FIRE in the building the fire alarm will sound. Leave the building
immediately by the most direct route, either back through reception or the fire exit
into Lower Square. Take your coat and any bags with you. Assemble in the car
park in front of the Holiday Inn.

Toilet

Toilet
Room 1

Toilet

Toilet

Reception

Room
5

Room
4

Fire
Exit

Room
2

Room
3

Entrance
Lower Square

Exit

Holiday Inn
Car Park

Page 2

Agenda Annex

Reminder – Declarations of Interests
Members should consider the following interests and whether they have any they
should declare.
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and you have either declared it beforehand in the Register of Members’
Interests or to the Monitoring Officer for entry in the Register you must state at this
meeting that you have such an interest and then withdraw from the room or chamber
where the meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Where you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any business of the Authority at
this meeting and have not previously declared it you must declare the nature of that
interest at this meeting and then withdraw from the room or chamber where the
meeting is being held whilst that business is considered.
Other Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests
Where you have any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any business at
this meeting you must declare that interest, but may continue to speak and vote on
the matter. However, if the interest is one which a member of the public, with
knowledge of the relevant facts, would reasonably regard as so significant that it is
likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest then you should declare the
interest and withdraw from the room or chamber where the meeting is being held
whilst that business is considered.
Further information on these matters can be found in the Council's Code of Conduct
and Constitution. If you are in any doubt as to whether you have an interest you
should seek advice before the committee meeting from Alexa Coates.
If, during the course of the committee meeting, you consider you may have an
interest you should always declare it.

Page 3

Agenda Item 2
Scrutiny Committee
8 February 2017

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
8 February 2017 at 7.00 pm

MEMBERS:

21.

Councillor Pathumal Ali (Chair), Councillor Edward Joyce (Vice-Chair)
and Councillors Chris Williams, Mary Burstow, David Bartolucci,
Nick Emmerson, Doug Hunt, Patrick McManus, Ali Mirhashem and
Callum Morton

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

Peter Flavell from Healthwatch sent apologies for item 5 on the agenda.

22.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2016 were agreed and signed as a correct
record.

23.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

24.

CHAIR’S Q&A

Councillor Wendy Mathys attended to respond to questions in her role as Chair of Children,
Families and Education Committee. The questions and answers are set out as an appendix
to the minutes.
Councillor Ali informed the Committee that as a large number of questions had been
received, any questions that were not reached would be answered in writing and published
as part of the appendix to the minutes.

25.

HEALTHWATCH UPDATE

David Williams, Chair of Healthwatch Sutton introduced the Healthwatch report on ‘Caring
for People with Dementia’. He informed the Committee that it had been a difficult report that
had uncovered some disturbing realisations and had produced more recommendations than
any other report. He raised concern that some of the recommendations would not be
received well or acted on by the relevant sources, in spite of Healthwatch’s efforts to follow
up recommendations. He confirmed that Healthwatch would work with anybody involved in
order to help them.
Councillor Ali thanked the volunteers involved in researching and writing the report. The
Committee discussed what could be done in Sutton, and David Williams said that he would
encourage Sutton as an authority and large employers to become champions in supporting
sufferers and reducing the stigma surrounding recognising it in its early stages.
Following a question from Councillor McManus, David Williams confirmed that there was not
a known cause of dementia and its alleged connection to pollution was not covered in the
paper but there was a study last year that demonstrates that it may be possible to test what
illnesses people are likely to be prone to earlier on in life. Councillors Bartolucci and
Williams raised concerns about reductions in mental health budgets and the greater amount
of reported incidents of dementia.

1

Agenda Item 2

Page 4

Scrutiny Committee
8 February 2017
Councillor Burstow proposed that Scrutiny Committee recommended that the report should
be considered by Council or be distributed to all members as it was important that all
Councillors read it. The Committee agreed.
Councillor Mirhashem asked whether the rate of incidence of Dementia in Sutton was similar
to elsewhere in the country and David Williams informed the Committee that some areas
have a greater level of elderly residents/care homes so may be more likely to report more
incidence, he felt that Sutton should focus on ‘upskilling’ the people working in care homes
to look out for the early signs of it.
Councillor Ali asked whether the report had uncovered any particular equalities aspects of
caring for people with dementia, and how Healthwatch planned to engage with minorities
and grassroot communities. David Williams responded that Healthwatch had received some
money last year which they intended to use for grassroots engagement. From their research
papers, Healthwatch had found that some groups prefer to keep to themselves and do not
welcome the help of outsiders, and they hoped that by having champions that are already
part of communities they would be able to spread the message via trusted members of
communities.
RESOLVED: The committee agreed to suggest that the Healthwatch report be considered
by Council and agreed to revisit the topic in a year’s time.
[post-meeting note: It was confirmed that an electronic version of the report would be
distributed to all Councillors via the Members Information Bulletin]

26.

EPSOM AND ST HELIER NHS TRUST

Daniel Elkeles, Chief Executive of the Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust attended to discuss
the Quality and Performance report, in particular:
 Mortality rates were lower and the Trust continued to improve on Health and Safety.
 The Trust had achieved Q3 cancer targets
 Their A&E remai
[...]
 and that they had found it
hard to recruit staff when there was a possibility of closure. Mr Elkeles felt that if the Trust
were able to prove that they could deliver excellent services then they would be more likely
to receive the Capital funding to improve the building, which would help to keep Epsom and
St Helier open.
Following a question regarding the Action Points that had arisen from the CQC inspection in
2016, Daniel Elkeles updated the Committee that 230 of the 364 actions had been
completed and that the Board had set a target to complete them all by the end of the
financial year. He informed the Committee that the Trust expected that the CQC may return
in Q1 of the year. Mr Elkeles considered that should the remaining unactioned points all be
related to the environment, it could be possible that doing well in all the other areas may
result in improved inroads into the infrastructure issues and gaining some funding.
Following a question from Councillor Williams regarding the success of the A&E targets,
Daniel Elkeles responded that the Trust had a better decision-making triage at the beginning
of the visits to establish who needs to be seen and urgently with a series of GPs for more
minor problems and Consultants available for referrals from GPs early on in the process,
reducing the number of admittances. He also credited a multi-disciplinary team that meets
each morning to discuss which patients can be sent home, and what support they would
need, a nursing home vanguard who assist with discharging people early, and a ‘care closer
to home’ ward to assist people with being able to get home and reduce their stay.
Cllr Mirhashem followed up the question to ask whether resources had been pooled from
other departments to maintain standards and whether there was a shift towards specialising
in A&E care. Daniel Elkeles confirmed that a lot of areas had been pooled, and that there
was attention on A&E versus planned care. He cited the Orthopedic unit as an example
[...]
Ali, Siân Hopkinson confirmed that the PCS was
similar to the Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP) because part of the strategy was
based around how to deliver the goals of the STP; the 17 London specifications for primary
care and the GP forward-view following on from the 5 year forward-view, to consider how to
deliver the vision and the transferral of funding into primary care.
Councillor Burstow asked how people would be encouraged to visit pharmacists before GPs
and Siân Hopkinson confirmed that publicising was part of the strategy via the
Communications team, and following national guidelines.
Following concerns raised by Councillor Emmerson, Paul Sarfaty responded that finding
premises in Worcester Park was an issue and that they were investigating the Worcester
Park Arms site for both Sutton and Kingston residents. He informed the committee that the
North Cheam area was also on the radar as lacking premises and that they believed that it
would be effective to focus on forming a large practice on Robin Hood Lane. Siân
Hopkinson commented that the CCG sees Community Pharmacy as a necessary part of the
health community however that responsibility for it fell to NHS England.
Councillor Williams asked how the CCG envisaged changing people’s behaviour towards
using the provisions and technology encouraged in the PCS. Paul Sarfaty admitted that
there was a cohort of very elderly people that would not be easily reached however that
increased confidence in using technology should develop naturally as the generation that
are entering the later stages of life now are much more IT-savvy. Siân Hopkinson responded
that the idea was to provide people with options rather than preventing them from phoning
or asking to be seen in a surgery. She informed the Committee that they had been running a
series of programmes in order to educate patients about their medical conditions and
equipment, and carers about the conditions of those they care for, which provided an
opportunity to inform people about changes to healthcare and the related technology.

28.

SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN

Councillor Ali reported that following the South West London Joint Health Overview and
Scrutiny Committee (SWL JHOSC), which was held on 18 January and included Councillors
representing 6 boroughs, it was unclear on the aims of the STP and how the South West
London CCG intended to engage with residents. Councillors at the SWL JHOSC were able
to question the Clinicians and Communications associates taking the lead and confirmed
that they hoped to publish the Plan for formal consultation in Autumn.
Councillor Ali informed the Committee that she had attended one of a number of events
planned to discuss the STP in Sutton on 1 February 2017, where there were 6 discussion
tables. She was disappointed that the advertisement of the event had not been forthcoming
and that although attendees had to register on Eventbrite, it was undersubscribed and
amongst those that did attend there was little diversity and a lot of familiar faces. She
confirmed that she would feed back to their Communications lead and hoped to see
improved engagement with residents and communities that ought to be consulted.

4

Page 7

Agenda Item 2

Scrutiny Committee
8 February 2017
David Williams added that the Chair of the South West London CCG opened the meeting by
emphasising that nothing had been decided and was at the very beginning of consultation
and as such it was unclear how they intended to reach a finalised Plan to consult on by
autumn. David Williams believed that there needed to be adequate structure in place
outside of hospitals before the plans to close hospitals could be acted on.
Councillor Ali confirmed that the progress of the STP would be brought back to future
meetings of the Committee.

29.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
Chair's Q&A - Appendix to the minutes

The meeting ended at 9.29 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

This page is intentionally left blank

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

Sup
[...]
 bothered by light on the ward?
Response
Yes
No
Total

No. of responses
34
133
167

Percentage
20%
80%
100%

One in five patients have been bothered by light on the ward. This is significantly less
than the percentage of patients that have been bothered by noise.
Q17. Have you been given the opportunity to give feedback or raise concerns about
the care you have been receiving on this ward?
In total, 150 patients responded to this questions, however, 35 stated that they ‘did not
want to give feedback or raise concerns’. The remaining 115 responses were as follows:
Response
Yes, definitely
Yes, to some extent
No
Total

No. of responses
38
21
56
115

Percentage
33%
18%
49%
100%

Q18. Comments
The comments section has been used by patients to share a variety of positive and
negative feedback based around a wide variety of themes. Several stated that they felt
that they had not been in the hospital long enough and expected to give feedback when
they leave.
To see the full comments see Appendix 4

28

Page 37

Agenda Item 5

Q19. Please rate your overall experience of staying on this ward
(1=Poor – 10=Excellent)
Please rate your overall experience of staying on this ward
(1=Poor – 10=Excellent)
8.0

9.0

7.7

10.0
8.0
6.0
4.0
2.0
0.0
All

St Helier

SWLEOC

Ratings for each ward are fairly consistent. For St Helier hospital, the highest rated ward
achieved a score of 8.3 and the lowest scored 7.1 with no distinctive outliers. For the
two wards at Epsom the highest achieved a score of 9.3 and the lowest 8.7.
Q.20 Any other comments about your stay in hospital?
In total, 75 comments were received about the patient’s stay in general. Comment
totals:
Positive comments
40
Negative comments
22
Neutral comments
13
The comments have been separated in to the following themes with the total number of
comments for each theme shown in the table below (from highest to lowest).
Response
Care/ Staff
General
Clean
Ambience
Discharge
TV/ Entertainment
Environment
Facilities/ Equipment
Inf
[...]


Quality-focused healthcare: delivering better services for every patient

3)

Greater efficiency and productivity: guaranteeing good value for money

4)

Devolved decision-making: judgements made by our best health professionals

The organisation is now managed by a new senior leadership team in five services lines which are
named:
 Acute and Urgent Care
 Cognition and Mental Health in Ageing
 Community
 Forensic, Specialist and National
 Child and Adolescent Mental Health
The Trust is committed to ensuring strong links are still maintained at a borough level and have
therefore been working with external stakeholders to ensure they are aware of their new links.

7
www.swlstg-tr.nhs.uk

Agenda Item 6
Sutton Scrutiny Committee

Page 66
South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust

Our Community Directorate will act as a key contact for our boroughs and includes specific borough
aligned staff including our Associate Clinical Director and our Clinical Manager for Sutton and
Merton.
Key contacts
Clinical Director, Community Directorate – Dr Stuart Adams – stuart.adams@swlstg-tr.nhs.uk
Associate Clinical Director for Sutton & Merton – Dr Paul Brain – paul.brain@swlstg-tr.nhs.uk
Clinical Manger for Sutton & Merton – Ann Traynor – ann.traynor@swlstg-tr.nhs.uk

8
www.swlstg-tr.nhs.uk

Page 67
Sutton Scrutiny Committee

Agenda Item 6
South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust

South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust
Springfield University Hospital, 61 Glenburnie Road, London SW17 7DJ
Telephone: 020 3513 5000
Website: www.swlstg-tr.nhs.uk
Copyright
© 2016 South West London and St George’s Mental Health NHS Trust
9
Published and distributed by: Communications Department

www.swlstg-tr.nhs.uk

This page is intentionally left blank

Integrated Performance Report
April 2017 (month 1) - SUMMARY

STRENGTHS

STRENGTHS

STRENGTHS

We continue to perform well in terms of mortality rates,
reporting Hospital Standardised Mortality Rates and

Minutes of the meeting

Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 July 2017 at 7.00 pm
MEMBERS:

1.

Councillor Pathumal Ali (Chair), Councillor Edward Joyce (ViceChair) and Councillors Chris Williams, Nick Emmerson and
Doug Hunt

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES

Apologies were received from Councillors McManus, Burstow, Morton and Bartolucci.
Councillors Garratt and Gordon attended as substitutes.

2.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2017 were agreed and signed as a correct
record of the meeting.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

4.

ST RAPHAEL'S HOSPICE

Cllr Williams reported back to the committee in his role as ‘buddy’ following his visit to the
hospice on 21 March and met with the CEO who introduced him to the site and the staff,
including two volunteers. He explained a detailed history of the hospice and the pressures
that it was under.

 Financial constraints could have an impact on other health service providers to
provide effective care to local residents, and if the hospice is unable to continue to
provide the services it currently does, then those patients will need to be cared for
by NHS services or not at all.
 The hospice had an overall £3.8 million expenditure, with £1.6million coming from
NHS, and with other funding from elsewhere there was a £900k overspend.
 Volunteer input was extremely valuable, and the value of the hospice to the
community could not be replicated by other service providers.
Councillor Ali re-stated the arrangements for ‘buddies’ where members of the Scrutiny
committee are linked-up with to various health services as part of their role.

5.

HEALTHWATCH UPDATE

Peter Flavell and David Williams attended to present the Sutton Healthwatch ‘Inpatient Care
Report’. Following the release of the report, Epsom and St Helier NHS Trust (ESTH) had
hosted an event with Sutton Healthwatch to maintain their relationship and demonstrate that
they valued their work and intended to take on the recommendations.
Councillor Garratt asked whether there were unfilled posts where there was a perceived lack
of nurses, or whether they may be a disparity in how many nurses the Trust believed that
they needed at night time, and that which the patients expected. David Williams responded
that in some instances nurses were docked out of sight of the wards they were on duty for,
and Peter Flavell added that at the times they were visiting, the number of nurses matched
the chart which displayed how many were expected.

1

Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017
Councillor Gordon raised concern that research may have missed out carers who did not
formally consider themselves as carers as they were looking after relatives. Peter Flavell
clarified that they did try to speak to people visiting patients and those that they considered
as ‘friends, relatives and carers’.
Councillor Joyce raised concern that the responses to question 17 indicated that responders
had not been given the opportunity to feedback or raise concerns about the care they were
receiving. Peter Flavell replied that he was aware ESTH were procuring an improved system
to obtain feedback from service users, so the answer to that question may improve.
Councillor Garratt asked how the ‘noise at night’ response compared to other hospitals.
Peter Flavell responded that the majority of noise was a result of patients with dementia
calling out for help so it would be difficult to address. He added that some hospitals had
moved patients calling out to single rooms instead of bays/wards and provided earplugs to
assist patients, and that reducing stress reduces number of people calling out so other
hospitals had made an effort to decorate those wards in a less clinical fashion with homely
and familiar historical decor.
Councillor Gordon asked if Healthwatch had mainly spoken to patients who speak in
English, and whether there was a provision to speak with patients for whom English is not
their first language. David Williams responded that it was a matter of limited resources,
however that they did have some expertise in language amongst their volunteers, and that
often carers could provide translation. He admitted that sadly it was likely that they were
unable to reach out to everybody, however Peter Flavell added that he could not remember
a time that they wanted to speak to a patient but were not able to.

6.

ST GEORGE’S MENTAL HEALTH TRUST

David Bradley (Chief Executive, St George's NHS Mental Health Trust) and Dr Mark Potter
(Medical Director, St George's NHS Mental Health Trust) attended to present the progress
report for the South West London and St George’s Mental Health Trust. The update
included:

 Following the CQC report, had achieved ‘good’ status and were hoping to achieve
‘outstanding’ status

 Selling some of the land at Springfield to be redeveloped with 850 units of housing
on-site to build 2 new hospitals, one on the existing at Springfield site and one at
Tolworth hospital.
 The move to service line management - they used to organise their management in
terms of boroughs (each of the 5 boroughs covered by the trust) and were now
organised in clinical lines headed by a Clinical Director (Acute and Urgent Care,
Cognition and Mental Health in Ageing, Community, Forensic, Specialist and
National, Child and Adolescent Mental Health)
Councillor Joyce asked what impact the new allocation of beds by need rather than by
borough would have on Sutton residents. Dr Potter responded that although there were no
longer designated borough wards, they aim to admit patients into the most convenient
location for them and try not to move them around unless necessary, and that the
advantages of this change outweighed the disadvantages. David Bradley added that anyone
that needed admission would be admitted, and that following an increase in demand for
beds some people elsewhere in the UK had been sent away from their local areas to be
admitted to hospitals, which would not happen in South West London. Following an
additional question from Councillor Gordon, David Bradley confirmed that the configuration

2

Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017
had moved from 11 beds allocated for Sutton residents to 140 acute adult beds which were
no longer broken down by borough.
Councillor Hunt asked if there had been any issues or difficulties since the implementation of
the new service line management structure? Dr Potter responded that the advantages
outweighed the disadvantages and that the structure allowed consistency across the board.
He added that a disadvantage was that they would need to work hard to maintain the link
with the local boroughs, and had designated people within each service line which are linked
to each borough.
Councillor Nick Emmerson asked whether mental health issues were trending upwards or
downwards and whether they would have enough beds by 2024. Dr Potter responded that
there had been an increase in diagnosis, possibly due to increased awareness, and that
there were other services being put to use such as IAPT (Improving Access to Psychological
Therapies). David Bradley added that they feel that that have the right number and in
addition there was space for another ward that could be used if necessary in the future.

7.

ORDER OF ITEMS

Councillor Ali clarified that information for the ‘Engagement on the future of Epsom and St
Helier’ item was received too close to the Committee meeting and so the engagement item
would be taken as information only and the Committee would consider setting up a separate
engagement session at some point during the consultation period ahead of the next Scrutiny
Committee meeting on 18 October 2017. Item 8 was taken ahead of Item 7, as such items
were considered as follows in the minutes.

8.

EPSOM AND ST HELIER NHS TRUST - UPDATES

Councillor Ali informed Daniel Elkeles that going forward the committee would like to look at
2 key issues based on the Trust’s statement of actions for their ‘Priorities for Quality
Improvement 2017/18’ at each meeting as well as a general overview of the main highlights
and challenges.
The main updates from Daniel Elkeles were:

 The strengths, development areas and risk areas on p69 of the agenda pack.
 Vacancy rate had gone up because of the increased establishment, for example they
used to outsource radiography but decided to bring it in-house and recruit their own
radiographers which they were in the process of doing.
 Of the 350 actions from the CQC report, 300 had been completed and most of the
remaining actions related to the estate which cannot be resolved without a huge
change. They expected that the CQC may come back in the third quarter of the year
for a full hospital inspection, unannounced. They were confident that the overall
rating would go from ‘requires improvement’ to ‘good’
Councillor Emmerson asked why the staff turnover was so high, at 15%. Daniel Elkeles
responded that it was tricky to quantify as they had increased the establishment and
recruited lots of new staff recently, increasing the turnover. He added that they had gained
350 additional staff and although people did come and go they were are attracting some
excellent individual staff and that almost the entire student intake from St George’s and
Kingston medical schools chose to work at Epsom and St Helier.
Councillor Joyce asked how the Trust was meeting targets to reduce MRSA and E.Coli.
Charlotte Hall responded that last year they had 6 cases of MRSA and that this year they
had 1. She attributed this to staff being conscious about washing hands and changing

3

Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017
aprons and isolating anybody who develops it, and referred to new guidance about E.Coli
meaning they would work closely with community providers, as the infection is often brought
in with people using a catheter at home.

9.

ENGAGEMENT ON THE FUTURE OF EPSOM AND ST HELIER

A video was played, which can be viewed at the following link:
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=0sNTZEUTUeY
Daniel Elkeles (Chief Executive of ESTH) introduced his colleagues Dr James Marsh and
Charlotte Hall, Chief Nurse. Councillors asked questions to clarify what parts of the land at
the Sutton Hospital and St Helier sites were being considered in the scenarios outlined,
whose permission they were waiting for to announce the engagement, and what the
intentions were for the £3-400 million that the Trust wanted to bid for.
Daniel Elkeles, Charlotte Hall and Dr Marsh responded that they had been awaiting
permission from Sutton CCG, Surrey Downs CCG, Merton CCG, SW London STP, Surrey
heartlands STP, NHS England and NHS Improvement before they could release this
engagement documentation (“Epsom & St Helier 2020-2030”). In response to the other
questions, it was confirmed that various combinations of land were open to consideration as
well as various combinations of locations for services. They added that the aim was to
improve services across the board and to create the first new big hospital in over a decade.
Councillors raised concerns that if the schemes did not go to plan there may be a possibility
that the physical site of St Helier might be lost, and that it could result in the dismantling of
services. Daniel Elkeles informed the committee that they had worked very hard to secure
the funding to make St Helier hospital fit for purpose and that by 2020 they will have spent
nearly £50m doing up the front part (A, B and C block). He added that under the plans for
the bid 85% of patients who currently use St Helier would continue, under some of the
schemes this would increase to over 100% of the current figure.
Daniel Elkeles said they were planning to have an outline case in October following the
conclusion of this engagement phase. Emerging ideas would be taken to the Trust Board,
the 3 CCGs and the regulators with the thinking that they would have 1 plan to then take
forward around summer 2018 with full public consultation in the autumn.
Councillors sought confirmation that the engagement would be sufficient.

10.
SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN (STP) AND NHS
SUTTON CCG
Dr Chris Elliott (Chief Clinical officer at Sutton CCG) gave a presentation to the committee
on the South West London Sustainability and Transformation Plan. The key points from the
presentation were:

 The STP was mandated roughly 18 months ago
 Governance is made of commissioners, providers and local authorities - so it does
not have a statutory basis as authority is delegated by constituent bodies.
 An overview of Sutton’s role and the contribution of the above governance in Sutton,
in particular the development of a Sutton Local Transformation Board (SLTB).
 There are now 4 LTBs in the SW London STP area based around the acute
providers (Kingston/Richmond; Sutton; Croydon; Merton/Wandsworth)
 Chief executives of CCG, EStH, StG MH, and Sutton Council were meeting regularly
to discuss how best to progress it.

4






Scrutiny Committee
12 July 2017
They wanted genuine public engagement as residents know best what they want.
The 3 pillars for Sutton, as indicated in the presentation slides.
There was no timetable for formal public consultation at present as no significant
service changes were proposed however this may change as a result of the ESTH
2020-2030 engagement.
NHS England want there to be a single Accountable Officer across SW London, at
present Sarah Blow is the Accountable Officer for Kingston/Richmond and
Merton/Wandsworth and from April 2018 she will also become Accountable Officer of
Sutton CCG.

Councillor Emmerson asked for an update on the situation regarding GP surgeries in
Worcester Park, and Dr Elliott responded that the Commissioners of healthcare for Sutton at
the time of the closure of the last GP surgery had put funding into Manor Drive surgery
(Kingston) to support residents in the area and that there are some general practices in the
North Cheam area, at least 4 within a mile of the centre of Worcester Park. He added that
there had been discussion of a new site and no issue with it being built but they were not
sure if the funding was available.
Following a question from Councillor Ali, Dr Elliott clarified that not every borough covered
by the SW London STP would have a LTB, but only the 4 which have acute Trusts.
Councillor Ali commented that they had only received the presentation the day before
committee and Dr Elliott confirmed that he would be happy to come back and to answer
emails in the meantime.

11.

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting ended at 9.27 pm
Chair:
Date:

5

